American & Efird LLC Date Updated: 7/30/2012

A&E International Operations Network

111/2012
A&E's Corporate Sales Office US Global Retail Solutions Team
American & Efird, Inc. GRS VP : Chris Alt
24 American Street Tel#: 314-614-0154; e-mail: chris.alt@amefird.com
P.O. Box 507
Mt. Holly, North Carolina 28120 Southern: Bo Graham
Tel# 704-827-4311 Tel#: 479-936-0729; e-mail: bo.graham@amefird.com
Tel# 1-800-438-5868
Sales Fax# 704-827-0974 West Coast: Salinda Wong
Web site: amefird.com Tel# 415-516-3686; e-mail: salinda.wong@amefird.com

Midwest: Phil Freese
Tel#: 913-851-8707; e-mail: phil.freese@amefird.com

Northeast: Jack Semotcko
Tel #: 215-962-5363, e-mail: jack.semotchko@amefird.com

Northern: Mimi Patel
Tel#. 312-890-9045. e-mail: mimi.patel@amefird.com

In the U.S. we have service centers located strategically throughout the country to provide quick response service to our customers. We have a centralized Customer Service
Department in Mount Holly, North Carolina that is available to take orders and allocate thread inventory immediately from any one of these service centers. We also have Sales Reps
who have territories throughout the U.S. who can assist with your thread or seaming needs. You can access Customer Service or contact a Regional Sales Rep by calling our 1-800:

438-5868 and talking with one of our Representatives.

Canada has distribution Centers in the following cities throughout Canada:

Ame"can & E""I canada' Inc' Montreal, Winnipeg, Edmonton & Vancouver.

Contact: Gaetano Massari - GM

8301 Ray Lawson Blvd.

Ville D'Anjou Quebec

Canada HIJIX9

Tel# 514-385-0880

Tel# 800-361-6073 within Canada
Fax# 514-352-4814

E-Mail: Gaetano.massari@amefird.com

MEXICO

Yucatan (Merida) — Main Office Torreon Coahuila - Dist. Genter

Contact: Felipe Fernandez — GM Contact: Fernando Carzo - Sales

Gabriel Cortes - Sales Manager Hilos A&E de Mexico S.A. de C.V.

Carlos Robles Gil - Sales Mgr. Domestic / Specialty Mkts. Torredn Warehouse

Hilos A&E de Mexico SA de CV Av. Agroindustrias # 383, entre Boulevard Gral.
Calle 21, No. 93-E x 14 Col. ltzimna Rodriguez Trianay Av. Torredn - La Mielera
Mérida, Yucatan Fraccionamiento Parque Industrial, Plaza Jumbo.
Mexico CP 97100 Torreon, Coahuila. C.P. 27278

Ph# 52 999-942-9800 Ph. 52 871 733 7930

Fax# 52 999-942-9801 Fax: 52 871 733 8086

E-Mail: felipe.fernandez@amefird.com.mx E-mail: fernando.carzo@amefird.com.mx

gabriel.cortes@amefird.com.mx
Carlos Robles Gil - Sales Mgr. Domestic / Specialty Mkts.
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MEXICO (continued)
Yucatan (Merida) - Dist Center (I:‘(l)lrﬁ!al!? - Dist. Center

Luis Rodriguez - Sales

A&E Mérida Warehouse

Km 8 Carr Mérida-Uman, Tablaje rustico Catastral
4210 letra A, ejido ltzincab y Mulsay

Uman, Yucatan. C.P.97390

Ph. 52999 919 2601

Fax:52 999 919 2600

E-Mail: luis.rodriguez@amefird.com.mx

Rodrigo Garcia - Sales

Hilos A&E de Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Puebla Warehouse

KM 118 Autopista México

Puebla La Trinidad Sanctorum
Cuautlacingo, Puebla

C.P. 72700

Ph# 522222106314

Fax # 52 222 210 6347

Contact:

Mauricio Silos Cepeda - Sales

Hilos A&E de Mexico S.A. de C.V.

Aguascalientes Warehouse

Av, Estados Unidos # 120 entre Japon y Canada
Parque Industrial San Francisco de los Romo,
San Fco. de los Romo, Aguascalientes. C.P 20300

Mexico C.P. 20300
Ph: 52 449 929 2080 Fax: 52 449 929 2081
E-Mail: mauricio.silos@amefird.com.mx

E-mail: rodrigo.garcia@amefird.com.mx

Mexico City

Contact: Jaime Reyes - Sales
Ph: 52 55 54 06 7041

E-mail: jaime.reyes@amefird.com.mx

Saltillo / Monterrey / Tamaulipas

Contact: Fernando Barredo - Sales
Ph: 52 81 82 87 3207
E-Mail: fernando.barredo@amefird.com.mx

CENTRAL AMERICA

Costa Rica

Contact: Rodrigo Elias

Hilos A&E De Costa Rica S.A.
Metropolitan Free Zone,

Del Cenada 300 Mts. Al Este

Barreal de Heredia

Costa Rica

Tel: 506-2509-2200

Fax: 506-2239-0841

E-Mail: Rodrigo.Elias@Amefird.co.cr

Honduras

Contacts: Javier Vega & Ruth Soto

Hilos A&E de Honduras, S.A.

Complejo Elca

Choloma, Cortes

Honduras, C.A.

Tel: 504-2669-5151, 5439, 5808, 5248, 5296

Fax: 504-2669-5005

E-Mail: javier.vega@amefird.co.cr
ruth.soto@amefird.co.cr

El Salvador & Guatemala

Contact: Ricardo Arias

Hilos A&E de El Salvador, S.A. de C.V.
Edificio D, Kilometro 36

Carretera Panamericana a Santa Ana
Ciudad Arce, Departamento La Libertad
San Salvador, El Salvador

Tel: 503-2330-9800

Fax: 503-2330-9814

E-Mail: Ricardo.Arias@Amefird.co.cr

Nicaragua

Contact: Lucy Hedman

Sales Rep.

Hilos A&E de Nicaragua
Nicaragua Cel. (505) 8913-7802
Honduras Cel. (504) 3391-2703
email: lucy.hedman@amefird.co.cr
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CARIBBEAN

Dominican Republic

Contact: Kevin Cabral

Hilos A&E Dominicana LTD

Zona Franca Santiago

Republica Dominicana

Tel# 809-576-9404

Fax# 809-575-7644

E-Mail: kevin.cabral@amefird.com

DR also ships good into Haiti. Gregor Avril is
our agent in Haiti.

SOUTH AMERICA

Contact: Alex Saenz
Celular 011-57-314-811-6273
E-mail: alex.saenz@amefird.co.cr

Chile

Contact: lan Saieg Manzano

Saieg & Cia Ltda (A&E Licensee)
Til-Til 2467 - Macul

Santiago

Chile

Tel: 56-2-238-3159

E-Mail: ians@saycohilos.com
Website: saycohilos.com

Brazil

Contacts: Alfredo Bonduki & Anselmo Marcello
Linhas Bonfio (A&E JV Partner)

Escritorio e Vendas

Rua Da Graga, 223 1 andar

Sao Paulo SP, Brazil, Bom Retiro

Telephone Number: 55-11-3359-3333

Fax Number: 55-11-3359-3320

e-mail: diretoria@bonfio.com.br
anselmo@bonfio.com.br
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EUROPE

United Kingdom
Contact: Paul Dunderdale
Somac Threads

Unit 2, Brymau 4

River Lane

Saltney, Chester

CH4 8RF

Tel# 44 (0) 1244 680 506

E-Mail: sales@somac.co.uk
Web site: www.somac.co.uk

United Kingdom
Administrative Office
Contact: Paul D'Henin
American & Efird (GB) Limited
Europa House

Barcroft Street

Bury, England BL9 5BT

Tel # 44 161 447 8960

Fax # 44 161 447 8962

E-Mail: paul.dhenin@amefird.co.uk
Web site: www.amefird.co.uk

Netherlands

Contact: Vincent Biemans

A&E Netherlands B.V.

P.C. Stamstraat 19-a

7442 ZA NIJVERDAL, Netherlands
P.O. Box 22

7440 AA NIJVERDAL

Netherlands

Tel# +31 548 620482

Fax# +31 548 616530

E-Mail: vincent.biemans @amefird.nl

Poland

Contact: Ms. Donata Dubiak

A & E (Poland) Sp. Zo.o

91-496 Lodz

ul. Switezianki 16, Poland

Tel# 0048 42 616 25 00

Fax# 0048 42 616 25 19

E-mail: Donata.dubiak@amefird.pl

Slovenia

Contact: Paul D'Henin

American & Efird (A&E Europe) Sukanci D.O.O.
Mejiska Cesta 74

2000 Maribor

Slovenia

Phone # 386 225 0 4330

Fax # 386-2251-2278

E-Mail: paul.dhenin@amefird.co.uk

Turkey

Contacts: Jonathan Innes & Aycan Borali

A&E Iplik

Tugayyolu cad. no:22

34846 cevizli

Maltepe, Istanbul, Turkey

Tel# + 90 216 458 98 42

Fax# + 90 216 305 69 15

E Mail: Jonathan =jci@aeiplik.com
Aycan = info@aeiplik.com

Jonathan's Mobile# (+90) 552 337 95 78

Morocco

Contactl: Paul D'Henin

American & Efird Maroc SARL

11 Complexe Azzahra

Eloulja, Salé

Morocco

Phone # 212- 3780- 7825

Fax # 212 — 3780 - 1447

E-Mail: paul.dhenin@amefird.co.uk

Italy

Contacts: Mr. Antonio Gambini / Paolo Buricchi

American & Efird (Italia) SPA

Via Acquacalda, 3219

55100 S. Pietro A Vico

Lucca, Italy

Tel: 39-0583-990013

Fax: 39-0583-998427

E-mail: antonio.gambini@amefird.it
paolo.buricchi@amefird.it

Web Site: www.amefird.it
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Middle East

Egynt
Contacts: Jonathan Innes
Mustafa Denizer - Globe Spinning
Globe Spinning & Dyeing (A&E Licensee)
Manfua governorate
Sadat City-A.R.E
Area N0:5&36&37
2 nd Industrial zone
Post No:166
Sadat - Egypt
Tel: +2048 261 24 51
Fax: + 20 48 261 24 60
E-Mail: ae-sales@globe.com.eg

Jonathan's Mobile: +90 552 337 95 78
Jonathan's E-mail: jci@aeiplik.com

Other countries serviced from Egypt:
- Jordan
- Amman

ASIA

Srilanka

Contacts: Priyantha Aluthwatte, Hisham Abdulazeez
Indira Gunesekera

A&E Lanka Ltd.

67, Avissawella Road, Weliwita, Kaduwela

Sri Lanka

Tel: 94-11-2414137

Fax: 94-11-2414300

E-Mail: PriyanthaAL@amefird.com.lk
HishamA@amefird.com.lk
IndiraGu@amefird.com.lk

Other countries serviced from Sri Lanka:

Bangladesh

Contact: Angelo Leanage

A&E Bangladesh Ltd.

32, Kemal Ataturk Avenue

Faruk Rupayan Tower (16th Floor)
Banani, Dhaka -1213

Telephone — 88-02-8828161, 88-02-8836827
Fax - 880-2-9252827
Mobile 880-1817-144-076

E-Mail: angelo@amefird.com.bd

- Pakistan - Bahrain

- UAE - Kenya

- Oman

India Pakistan

Contact: Sanjeev Narula Contact: Muhammad Faisal
Vardhman A&E Threads Nishat Linen

(Vardhman Yarns and Threads Ltd.)
1st Floor, Palm Court

Sector - 16, MG Road

Gurgaon Haryana- 122001, India
Tel: +91-1124 4981600, (Up to 604)

Fax: +91-124 4981605
E-Mail: sanjeevnarula@vardhmanthreads.in
website: www.vardhmanthreads.com

NDF (Sales Office)

5-Km, Nishat Ave,

off 22-Km, Ferozepur Road
Lahore, Pakistan

Tel: +92 3344888286 / +924235260061 through 70

Fax: +92 4235260071
E-Mail: m.faisal@nishatmills.com
website: www.nishatmillsltd.com
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AISA - FAR EAST

Contacts: John Lam / Jennie Tsang / Ricky Cheung

American & Efird (HK) Ltd.

Unit 1501, 15/F

Tsuen Wan Ind. Centre

220-248 Texaco Road

Tsuen Wan, N.T.

Hong Kong

Tel: 852-2407-6595

Fax: 852-2407-5433

E-Mail: JohnLam@amefird.com.hk
JennieTsang@amefird.com.hk
Rickycheung@amefird.com.hk

Web Site : www.amefird.com

Singapore / Malaysia

Contact: Kenny Hui or K.C. Poo

American & Efird (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd

5, Jalan Tembaga

Desa Perindustrian Kulai

Kulai 81000, Johor,

Malaysia

Tel: 60-7-6523-381/ 6523-585/ 6523-586

Fax: 60-7-6523-382

E-Mail: AmeEfi@po.jaring.my
Kenny.Hui@amefird.com.my
KC.Poo@amefird.com.my

China (Southern)

Contacts: John Lam

Dongguan Dongmei Thread Mfg. Co.Ltd
South China Dyeing & Finishing Plant
Nange Industrial Village, Daojiao Town,
Dongguan, Guangdong Province,
People Republic of China

Postal Code : 523187

Tel: 086-769-8833-9333

Fax: 086-769-8883-9088

E-Mail - JohnLam@amefird.com.hk

Singapore

Contact: Kenny Hui or William Yong
American & Efird Mills, (S) Pte. Ltd.
27 Mandai Estate,#06-10

Innovation Place Tower 2
Singapore 729931

Tel: (65) 6364 7316

Fax: (65) 6363 3260

Mobile: 65-963-66535

E-Mail: contact@amefird.com.sg
william_yong@amefird.com.sg

China (Shanghai / Ningho)

Contact: Apparel - Frank Ye
Filament - Becky Wu
American & Efird (Shanghai) Office
Room 503, Honi International Building
No. 199 Chengdu Road North
Shanghai, People Republic of China 200020
Tel: +86-21-6327-1100
Fax: +86-21-6352 4119

E-Mail: frankye@huameithread.com.cn
beckywu@amefird.com.cn

Taiwan

Contacts: Mrs. Dino Lee

American & Efird (HK) Ltd.

RM#229, 2F., No. 31, Sec. 2, Nan Chang Road,
Taipei, Taiwan, ROC Zip Code: 100

Tel: 886-2-2395-6600
Tel: 886-2-2397-5690 (Direct Line)
Fax: 886-2-2395-4723
E-Mail: dinolee@amefird.com.hk

Contact: Hendra Indrawirawan

Martin B Chandra - Non-Apparel
PT Indaman Era Mandiri (A&E Licensee)
Ji. Cisirung 123 (Lama) / 97 (baru)
Desa Cangkuang Timur, Bandung 40238
Indonesia
Tel: 62 22 5205142
Fax: 62 22 5205144
E-mail: iembdg@bdg.centrin.net.id

Thailand

Contact: Ms. Sakwararat Suparat
Mr. Ekarat Wongsupbhasatigul - Sales
Ms. Ratana Chanpitaksa
Mr.Chisanupong Sakwararat - sales
Advance Thread Co. Ltd. (A&E Licensee)
89 M.I. Petchkasem 63, Laksong, Bangkae,
Bangkok, Thailand 10160
Tel# 662-801-7979
Fax# 662-801-7711
E Mail: chisanupong@advancethread.com
ekarat@advancethread.com
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ASIA - FAR EAST (Continued)

Contacts: Juok Kim

American & Efird (Korea) — Business Office
102, 686-35 Hannam-dong,

Yongsan-gu,

Seoul 140-891 Korea

Juok Kim

Tel: 82 10 9259 0781

Fax: 82 2 6937 0781

E-Mail: juokkim@amefird.com.hk

Contacts: Matt Thwaites & Anna Phuong

AE Vietnam Co.

Floor 2, Saigon Land Building

Level 2, Saigon Land Building

07 Ly Tu Trong Street, Ben Nghe Ward, District 1
HCMC, Vietnam

Office phone: (+84)(8) 629 629 29

Matt's Cell: 84 (0) 933 904979

Anna's Cell: 84 (0) 909 315 365

E-Mail: matt.thwaites@amefird.com.hk
annaphuong@amefird.com.hk

AUSTRALASIA

Australia

Contact: Salv Rizza - National Sales Manager
Charles Parsons ComP/L (A&E Distributor)
31 Duncan St. West End

Brisbane, Queensland, Australia 4170

Tel: 61-7-3844-6582
Fax: 61-7-3846-1271
Email: srizza@charlesparsons.com.au

New Zealand

Contact: Hamish Collins
QCD Ltd. (Distributor)

28 Hargreaves Street
Ponsonby

P.O, Box 47760

Auckland, New Zealand
Tel: 0064-9-3667118

Fax: 0064-9-3667119
E-Mail: hamish@qcd.co.nz

Australia & New Zealand

Contact: David Clota

Paskal Australia Pyt Ltd - A&E Distributor
9A Lakewood Blvd

Braeside

Victoria, Australia 3195

Tel: 61 3 9588 8800

Fax: 61 3 9583 1699

e-mail: paskal@paskal.com.au

website: www.paskal.com.au

SUBSAHARAN / AFRICA

Contact: Jeff Sternslow

ACA Threads ACA Group (PTY)LTD
99A Bofors Circle, Eppindust, 7460
PO Box 425 Eppindust, 7475

Cape Town, South Africa

Tel: 27-21-5076500

Fax: 27-21-5344020

E-mail: jeff.sternslow@amefird.co.za

Kenya

Contact: Jas Bedi, Shanti Shah, Shetty S.V.

Fine Spinners Ltd. (A&E Licensee)

Post Box No. 78114, 00507 Viwandani P.O.

Migwani Road, Industrial Area

Nairobi, Kenya

Tel. #: + 254 20 556144 |/ 556245 |/ 556706

Fax #: + 254 20 556652

e-mail: jasbedi@finespinners.com
shantishah@finespinners.com
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COUNTRY A&E OFFICE COUNTRY A&E OFFICE
Argentina A&E Brazil Lithuania A&E Netherlands
Australia A&E Australia Macau A&E Hong Kong
Austria A&E Netherlands Malaysia A&E Malaysia
Bahrain A&E Sri Lanka Malta A&E Europe
Bangladesh A&E Bangladesh Mexico A&E Mexico
Belgium A&E Netherlands Mongolia A&E China

Brazil A&E Brazil Morocco A&E Morocco
Cambodia A&E Vietnam Myanmar A&E Malaysia
Canada A&E Canada Netherlands A&E Netherlands
Chile A&E Chile New Zealand A&E New Zealand
China A&E China Nicaragua A&E Costa Rica
Colombia A&E Colombia Oman A&E Sri Lanka
Costa Rica A&E Costa Rica Pakistan Nishat Mills
Czech Republic A&E Europe Paraguay A&E Brazil
Denmark A&E Europe Peru A&E Brazil
Dominican Republic A&E Dominican Republic Philippines A&E Hong Kong
Dubai A&E Sri Lanka Poland A&E Poland
Egypt A&E Egypt Portugal A&E Europe

El Salvador A&E El Salvador Romania A&E Europe
Estonia A&E Netherlands Russia A&E Europe

Fiji A&E Hong Kong Saipan A&E Hong Kong
Finland A&E Europe Singapore A&E Singapore
France A&E Netherlands Slovakia A&E Europe
Germany A&E Slovenia Slovenia A&E Europe
Great Britain A&E Great Britain South Africa ACA Group
Guatemala A&E El Salvador Spain A&E Europe

Haiti A&E Dominican Republic Sri Lanka A&E Sri Lanka
Honduras A&E Honduras Taiwan A&E Hong Kong
Hong Kong A&E Hong Kong Thailand A&E Thailand
Hungary A&E Europe Trinidad A&E Costa Rica
India A&E India Tunisia A&E ltaly
Indonesia A&E Indonesia Turkey A&E Turkey
Ireland A&E Europe UAE A&E Sri Lanka
Israel A&E Turkey United Kingdom A&E Great Britain
Italy A&E lItaly United States A&E United States
Jordon A&E Egypt Uruguay A&E Brazil
Kenya A&E Kenya Venezuela A&E Brazil

Korea A&E Hong Kong Vietnam A&E Vietnam
Lesotho ACA Group
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